

Nos. 20-1784, 20-1824, & 20-1970

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF 102 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FDA AND
REVERSAL OF THE LOWER COURT**

Catherine Glenn Foster
Steven H. Aden
Steven.Aden@aul.org
Counsel of Record
Katie Glenn
Natalie M. Hejran
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202-741-4917

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Misapplied <i>Casey</i> 's Undue Burden Standard	2
II. The Preliminary Injunction Removes Health and Safety Safeguards for Women Seeking Chemical Abortions	7
III. The Preliminary Injunction Subverts the Public Interest in Preventing Domestic Violence	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin.</i> , No. TDC-20-1320, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122017 (D. Md. July 13, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 968 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	4, 5, 7
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	14
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	14

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	3
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
Other Authorities	
Art. I, Sec. 8.....	1
Charvonne N. Holliday et al., <i>Racial/Ethnic Differences in Women’s Experiences of Reproductive Coercion, Intimate Partner Violence, and Unintended Pregnancy</i> , 26 J. of Women’s Health 828 (2017).....	18
Comm. on Gynecologic Practice Long-Acting Reversible Contraception Working Group, <i>Increasing Access to Contraceptive Implants and Intrauterine Devices to Reduce Unintended Pregnancy</i> , Comm. Op. No. 645 (reaffirmed 2018).....	16
Comm. on Health Care for Underserved Women, <i>Reproductive and Sexual Coercion</i> , Comm. Op. No. 554 (Feb. 2013).....	16, 17
Comm. on Obstetric Practice Am. Inst. of Ultrasound in Med. Soc’y for Maternal-Fetal Medicine, <i>Methods for Estimating the Due Date</i> , Comm. Op. No. 700, (May 2017)	10
Comm. on Practice Bulletins—Gynecology and the Soc’y of Family Planning, <i>Medical Management of First-Trimester Abortion</i> , Practice Bulletin No. 143 (reaffirmed 2016).....	8, 11
<i>COVID-19 FAQs for Obstetrician-Gynecologists, Obstetrics</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, https://www.acog.org/	19, 20
<i>COVID-19 Resource Guide: Women in Medicine</i> , Am. Med. Ass’n (Aug. 3, 2020), https://www.ama-assn.org/practice-management/physician-health/covid-19-resource-guide-women-medicine	19

<i>Ectopic Pregnancy</i> , Mayo Clinic (Feb. 28, 2020), https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/ectopic-pregnancy/diagnosis-treatment/drc-20372093	9, 10
Elizabeth Miller et al., <i>Recent Reproductive Coercion and Unintended Pregnancy Among Female Family Planning Clients</i> , 89 <i>Contraception</i> 122 (2014).....	18, 19
Jay G. Silverman et al., <i>Male Perpetration of Intimate Partner Violence and Involvement in Abortions and Abortion-Related Conflict</i> , 100 <i>Am. J. of Pub. Health</i> 1415 (Aug. 2010).....	17
<i>Medical Abortion</i> , Mayo Clinic (May 14, 2020), https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/medical-abortion/about/pac-20394687	8
Megan Hall et al., <i>Associations Between Intimate Partner Violence and Termination of Pregnancy: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 11 <i>PLoS Med.</i> 1 (Jan. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Mifeprex (Mifepristone) Information</i> , U.S. Food and Drug Admin. (Feb. 5, 2018), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/postmarket-drug-safety-information-patients-and-providers/mifeprex-mifepristone-information	2
<i>Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events Summary Through 12/31/2018</i> , U.S. Food and Drug Admin. https://www.fda.gov/media/112118/download	13
<i>Prescriber Agreement Form: Mifeprex (Mifepristone)</i> , U.S. Food and Drug Admin. (Mar. 2016), https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/rems/Mifeprex_2016-03-29_Prescriber_Agreement_Form.pdf	9
<i>Preventing Intimate Partner Violence</i> , Ctrs. For Disease Control and Prevention (Feb. 26, 2019), https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/intimatepartnerviolence/fastfact.html	15, 16

Rh Factor Blood Test, Mayo Clinic (June 17, 2020), <https://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/rh-factor/about/pac-20394960>10, 11

Roles of Different Participants in REMS, U.S. Food and Drug Admin. (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://www.fda.gov/drugs/risk-evaluation-and-mitigation-strategies-rems/roles-different-participants-rems>13

Sam Rowlands & Susan Walker, *Reproductive Control by Others: Means, Perpetrators and Effects*, 45 *BMJ Sexual & Reprod. Health* 61 (2019).....18, 19

Y. Tony Yang & Kathy B. Kozhimannil, *Medication Abortion Through Telemedicine: Implications of a Ruling by the Iowa Supreme Court*, 127 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 313 (Feb. 2016).....7, 8
